
Jo Miller
Chief Executive

Issued on: Monday 6th June, 2016

Senior Governance Officer Jonathan Goodrum
for this meeting: 01302 736709

To all Members of the

AUDIT HEARINGS SUB-COMMITTEE

AGENDA

Notice is given that a Meeting of the above Committee
is to be held as follows:

 
VENUE    Council Chamber - Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster 
DATE:     Tuesday, 14th June, 2016
TIME:      9.30 am

Items for Discussion:

Page No.
1.  Appointment of Chair for the meeting.  

2.  To consider the extent, if any, to which the public and press are to be 
excluded from the meeting.  

3.  Declarations of  Interest, if any.  

A. A.  Items where the Public and Press may not be excluded.

4.  Consideration of the Investigating Officer's Report regarding 
complaints against Parish Councillor Michael Hennessey (Thorne-
Moorends Town Council).

(Appendix D and Annex 1 of the Investigating Officer’s report 
contain exempt information under Paragraphs 1 and 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) 
(information relating to any individual and the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the Authority 
holding that information)

1 - 64

Public Document Pack



Members of the Audit Hearings Sub-Committee 

Councillors John Healy, Richard A Jones and Alan Jones

Co-opted Members (Non-Voting)

Monica Clarke and Dave Harle 



14th June 2016

To the Chair and Members of the 
HEARINGS SUB-COMMITTEE

CONSIDERATION OF THE INVESTIGATING OFFICER’S REPORT REGARDING 
COMPLAINTS AGAINST COUNCILLOR MICHAEL HENNESSEY OF THORNE 
MOORENDS TOWN COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1. On 12th May 2016 Helen Potts (Investigating Officer) presented to the Council’s 
Monitoring Officer (Scott Fawcus), her report relating to allegations in respect of 
Councillor Michael Hennessey of Thorne Moorends Town Council, that he had 
breached the Thorne Moorends Town Council’s Member Code of Conduct.

EXEMPT REPORT

2. Appendix D and Annex 1 of the Investigating Officer’s report contain exempt 
information and are therefore NOT FOR PUBLICATION under Paragraphs 1 & 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12 (a) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).  
(Information relating to any individual and the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information). 

RECOMMENDATION

3. The Sub-Committee is requested to consider the report of the Investigating Officer, 
attached as Appendix E and Annex 1 and having regard to the comments made at 
the Hearing, determine if Councillor Michael Hennessey has breached the Code of 
Conduct and agree the appropriate course of action in accordance with the 
Council’s complaint handling procedure.

WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER?

4. Having robust ethical governance policies and procedures in place, including 
mechanisms to deal with complaints of alleged Member misconduct, helps to 
strengthen public confidence in local governance through maintaining high 
standards of conduct by Members.

BACKGROUND

5. Two separate complaints were received by the Monitoring Officer in January 2016 
against Councillor Michael Hennessey of Thorne Moorends Town Council:-
5.1 The first complaint, submitted by Mrs Sharon Foster, alleged that in November 

2015 Councillor Hennessey had interfered with goods, removing them from a 
Council store room and depositing them at Mrs Foster’s home in an 
inappropriate manner, without authority from Thorne Moorends Town Council 
to do so.

5.2 A second complaint submitted by Councillor Susan Durant of Thorne 
Moorends Town Council alleged that Councillor Hennessey had physically 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



assaulted her prior to the commencement of a Town Council meeting in 
December 2015.

6. Having considered the complaints in consultation with the Council’s Independent 
Person (Mr Philip Beavers), the Monitoring Officer decided that, given the serious 
nature of the allegations, these matters should be the subject of a formal 
investigation under Section 28 of the Localism Act 2011.  The Monitoring Officer 
subsequently appointed Helen Potts (Principal Legal Officer, Doncaster Council) to 
undertake the investigation on his behalf.

7. Following receipt of the Investigating Officer’s Report on 3rd May 2016, in line with 
the Council’s complaint handling procedure, the Monitoring Officer consulted with 
the Independent Person on the findings of the Investigation and decided to refer this 
matter to a meeting of the Council’s Hearings Sub-Committee.  

8. In accordance with the Council’s procedure for hearing complaints, the Sub-
Committee, upon receiving the report from the Investigating Officer and considering 
all the information, is asked to decide whether there has been a breach of the Code 
of Conduct.  If so, the Sub-Committee is asked to consider recommending any 
appropriate sanctions against Councillor Hennessey to the Thorne Moorends Town 
Council.

9. The following documents are attached to this report to assist the Sub-Committee in 
its deliberations:-

Appendix A - DMBC Hearings Procedure;
Appendix B - Member Code of Conduct - Thorne Moorends Town Council;
Appendix C - Complaint form submitted by Councillor Susan Durant;
Appendix D - Complaint form submitted by Mrs Sharon Foster (Exclusion 

Paragraphs 1 and 3);
Appendix E - Investigating Officer’s Report 
Annex 1 - Investigating Officer’s Report (Exclusion paragraphs 1 and 3)

OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REASON FOR RECOMMENDED OPTION

10. As set out in the Hearings Procedure, if the Sub-Committee decides that the 
Member has not breached the Code of Conduct, the Sub-Committee can consider 
whether it should nevertheless make any recommendations to the Town Council as 
appropriate.

11. If the Sub-Committee decides that the Member has breached the Code of Conduct, 
where the Member is a Parish or Town Councillor, the Sub-Committee can only 
make recommendations to the Parish or Town Council as to the action it feels 
appropriate.  This can include recommending any of the following possible 
sanctions against the Member concerned:-

(1) Censuring or reprimanding the Councillor;

(2) Publishing its findings in respect of the Councillor’s conduct;

(3) Reporting its findings to the Parish/Town Council if appropriate for 
information;

Page 2



(4) Recommending to the Councillor’s Group Leader (or in the case of un-
grouped Councillors, recommending to Council or to Committees) that 
he/she be removed from any or all Committees or Sub-Committees of the 
Council;

(5) Recommending that the Parish/Town Council arrange training for the 
Councillor;

(6) Recommending to the Parish/Town Council that it removes the Councillor 
from all outside appointments to which he/she has been appointed or 
nominated by the Council;

(7) Recommending to the Parish/Town Council that it withdraws facilities 
provided to the Councillor by the Council, such as a computer, website 
and/or email and Internet access; or

(8) Recommending that the Parish/Town Council exclude the Councillor from 
the Council’s offices or other premises for a defined period of time, with 
the exception of meeting rooms as necessary for attending meetings of 
the Authority of which they are a member.

The Hearings Sub-Committee has no power to suspend or disqualify the Councillor 
or to withdraw Members’ Allowances (including Special Responsibility Allowances).

IMPACT ON THE COUNCIL’S KEY OUTCOMES

12.

RISKS AND ASSUMPTIONS

13. There are no identified risks associated with this report.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

14. Section 27(1) of the Localism Act 2011 places a duty on relevant authorities to 
promote and maintain high standards of conduct by Members and Co-opted 
Members of the authority.

15. Section 28 of the Localism Act 2011 requires Principal Authorities to have in place 
arrangements for investigating allegations of Member misconduct and taking 
decisions on those allegations.  It also requires Councils to appoint at le
[...]
edure which the Sub-Committee 
will follow in the conduct of the hearing.

6. Preliminary Procedural Issues

The Sub-Committee shall then deal with the following preliminary procedural 
matters in the following order: -

(a) Disclosures of Interests

The Chair shall ask members of the Sub-Committee to disclose the 
existence and nature of any interests which they have in the matter, and 
to withdraw from consideration of the matter if so required.

(b) Quorum

The Chair shall confirm that the Sub-Committee is quorate (minimum of 3 
voting Members must be present throughout the hearing to form a 
quorum).

(c) Hearing Procedure

The Chair shall confirm that all present know the procedure which the 
Sub-Committee will follow in determining the matter.

(d) Proceeding in the absence of the Member

In the event that the Member is not present at the start of the hearing, the 
Sub-Committee shall consider the matter and make a determination in 
their absence, unless the Monitoring Officer and Chair are satisfied that 
the Member has provided sound and valid reasons for their absence, in 
which case the Sub-Committee shall have the option of adjourning the 
hearing to another date.

(e) Exclusion of Press and Public

The press and public may be excluded in accordance with Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) whenever it is likely in 
view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings that exempt information would be discussed.

Page 6



3
S:\Legal_Standards\POST JULY 2012\COMPLAINTS\Admin/Hearings  Procedure – 2016 update v3

(f) Adjournment of Hearing

Where the Sub-Committee in the course of and prior to the conclusion of 
the hearing feels it needs additional evidence in order to come to 
determination of the matter, the Sub-Committee may adjourn the matter 
and request the Monitoring Officer to provide such further information or 
undertake further investigation.  The Sub-Committee shall adjourn only 
once on this basis on any one matter.

The Complaint and Investigator’s Findings

7. After dealing with any preliminary issues, the Chair shall invite the Investigator 
to present their report, including any documentary evidence or other material, 
and, with the Sub-Committee’s permission, to call any supporting witnesses 
they require.  This report and documentary evidence must be based on the 
complaint made to the Council – no new points will be allowed.

8. The Sub-Committee may give the Member an opportunity to question the 
Investigator on the content of their report or any witness called by the 
Investigator about the evidence they have provided.

[NOTE:  This is the Member’s opportunity to ask questions arising from the 
Investigator’s Report only and not to make a statement.]

9. Members of the Sub-Committee may question the Investigator on the content of 
their report and comments made to the Sub-Committee as well as any 
witnesses present.

The Member’s Case

10. The Member or their representative may present their case and, with the Sub-
Committee’s permission, call any necessary witnesses in support.

[NOTE:  Only evidence related to the information in the Investigator’s Report 
will be allowed, not new evidence or issues.]

11. The Investigator may question the Member or witnesses.

12. Members of the Sub-Committee may question the Member or witnesses.

Summing Up

13. The Investigator may sum up the complaint.

14. The Member or their representative may sum up their case.

The Decision

15. All parties (with the exception of the Independent Person, the Legal 
Advisor/Monitoring Officer and the Committee Clerk) will be asked to leave the 
room while the Sub-Committee considers the representations and evidence in 
consultation with the Independent Person.

Page 7



4
S:\Legal_Standards\POST JULY 2012\COMPLAINTS\Admin/Hearings  Procedure – 2016 update v3

16. If the Sub-Committee decides that the Member has not failed to follow the 
Code of Conduct, the Sub-Comm
[...]
 Audit Committee for information.

Page 8



5
S:\Legal_Standards\POST JULY 2012\COMPLAINTS\Admin/Hearings  Procedure – 2016 update v3

Appeals

21. There is no right of appeal for the Complainant or for the Member against a 
decision of the Sub-Committee.

22. If the Complainant or Member feels that the Council has failed to deal with the 
complaint properly and that this failure has caused injustice, they can make a 
complaint to the Local Government Ombudsman.

Page 9



6
S:\Legal_Standards\POST JULY 2012\COMPLAINTS\Admin/Hearings  Procedure – 2016 update v3

APPENDIX A

In the event of a finding of a breach of the Code, the Sub-Committee will have 
the option of imposing (or recommending) a sanction against the Member 
concerned.  This can include:-

(1) Censuring or reprimanding the Councillor;

(2) Publishing its findings in respect of the Councillor’s conduct;

(3) Reporting its findings to Council [or to the respective Parish/Town 
Council if appropriate], for information;

(4) Recommending to the Councillor’s Group Leader (or in the case of 
un-grouped Councillors, recommending to Council or to Committees) 
that he/she be removed from any or all Committees or Sub-
Committees of the Council;

(5) Recommending to the Elected Mayor that the Councillor be removed 
from the Cabinet, or removed from particular Portfolio 
responsibilities;

(6) Instructing the Monitoring Officer to [or recommending that the 
Parish/Town Council] arrange training for the Councillor;

(7) Removing [or recommending to the Parish/Town Council that it 
removes] the Councillor from all outside appointments to which 
he/she has been appointed or nominated by the Council [or by the 
Parish/Town Council];

(8) Withdrawing [or recommending to the Parish/Town Council that it 
withdraws] facilities provided to the Councillor by the Council, such 
as a computer, website and/or email and Internet access; or

(9) Excluding [or recommending that the Parish Council exclude] the 
Councillor from the Council’s offices or other premises for a defined 
period of time, with the exception of meeting rooms as necessary for 
attending meetings of the Authority of which they are a member.

The Hearings Sub-Committee has no power to suspend or disqualify the 
Councillor or to withdraw Members’ Allowances (including Special 
Responsibility Allowances).

Page 10



APPENDIX B

   

Page 1 of 6

Code of Conduct 

Introduction

Pursuant to section 27 of the Localism Act 2011, Thorne-Moorends Town Council (‘the 

Council’) has adopted this Code of Conduct to promote and maintain high standards of 

behaviour by its members and co-opted members whenever they conduct the business of 

the Council, including the business of the office to which they were elected or appointed, 

or when they claim to act or give the impression of acting as a representative of the 

Council. 

This Code of Conduct is based on the principles of selflessness, integrity, objectivity, 

accountability, openness, honesty, and leadership.

Definitions

For the purposes of this Code, a ‘co-opted member’ is a person who is not a member of 

the Council but who is either a member of any committee or sub-committee of the 

Council, or a member of, and represents the Council on any joint committee or joint sub-

committee of the Council, and who is entitled to vote on any question that falls to be 

decided at any meeting of that committee or sub-committee. 

For the purposes of this Code, a ‘meeting’ is a meeting of the Council, any of its 

committees, sub-committees, joint committees or joint sub-committees. 

For the purposes of this Code, and unless otherwise expressed, a reference to a member 

of the Council includes a co-opted member of the Council.

Page 11



APPENDIX B

   

Page 2 of 6

Member obligations

When a member of the Council acts, claims to act or gives the impression of acting as a 

representative of the Council, he/she has the following obligations.

1. He/she shall behave in such a way that a reasonable person would regard as 

respectful.

2. He/she shall not act in a way which a reasonable person would regard as bullying or 

intimidatory. 

3. He/she shall not seek to improperly confer an advantage or disadvantage on any 

person.

4. He/she shall use the resources of the Council in accordance with its requirements. 

5. He/she shall not disclose information which is confidential or where disclosure is 

prohibited by law.

Registration of interests

6. Within 28 days of this Code being adopted by the Council, or the member’s election or 

the co-opted member’s appointment (where that is later), he/she shall register with the 

Monitoring Officer the interests which fall within the categories set out in Appendices A 

and B. 

7. Upon the re-election of a member or the re-appointment of a co-opted member, 

he/she shall within 28 days re-register with the Monitoring Officer any interests in 

Appendices A and B. 

8. A member shall register with the Monitoring Officer any change to interests or new 

interests in Appendices A and B within 28 days of becoming aware of it.

Page 12



APPENDIX B

   

Page 3 of 6

9. A member need only declare the existence but not the details of any interest which the 

Monitoring Officer agrees is a ‘sensitive interest’.  A sensitive interest is one which, if 

disclosed on a public register, could lead the member or a person connected with the 

member to be subject to violence or intimidation.

Declaration of interests at meetings

10. Where a matter arises at a meeting which relates to an interest in Appendix A the 

member shall not participate in a discussion or vote on the matter. He/she only has 

to declare what his/her interest is if it is not already entered in the member’s register 

of interests or if he/she has not notified the Monitoring Officer of it.

11. Where a matter arises at a meeting which relates to an interest in Appendix A which 

is a sensitive interest, the member shall not par
[...]
my daughter if he was going to doing anything said he wasn’t getting 
involved.  This is shocking behaviour which not only allowed Cllr Hennessey to 
threaten, bully and intimidate a councillor but also a member of the public. To actually 
Man-handle me and then lock us into the room without our consent and against our 
will. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 20



5 
 
S:\Legal_Standards\POST JULY 2012\COMPLAINTS\Admin\COMPLAINT FORM – CURRENT VERSION 

5.  Making your complaint 
 

 The Monitoring Officer will acknowledge receipt of your complaint within five working 
days of receiving it. 
 

 The Monitoring Officer will determine whether your complaint falls within the scope 
of the Members’ Code of Conduct and, if so, will assess the complaint in 
consultation with the Independent Person.  Having consulted with the Independent 
Person, the Monitoring Officer will take a decision as to whether the complaint 
merits formal investigation, or whether an alternative course of action (if any) should 
be taken.  The Monitoring Officer will aim to do this within 20 working days of receipt 
of your complaint and you will then be notified in writing of his decision. 

 
 The Monitoring Officer (in consultation with the Independent Person) may decide:- 

 
- that no further action should be taken regarding the allegation. 
- to seek to resolve the complaint informally without the need for a formal 

investigation.  Such informal resolution may involve the Member accepting that 
his/her conduct was unacceptable and offering an apology, or other remedial 
action by the Authority, such as training for the Member. 

- to forward the complaint to the relevant Group Leader/Political Group for 
informal resolution (or Parish/Town Council if applicable). 

- to arrange for an investigation to be undertaken in relation to the 
circumstances of the allegation that has been made, the findings of which will 
be referred to the Audit Committee’s Hearings Sub-Committee for 
determination
[...]
o café items incident (complaint by Sharon Foster)

Note:  Annex 1 is NOT FOR PUBLICATION because it contains exempt 
information within Paragraphs 1 & 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(a) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended).  (Information relating to any individual 
and the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information)

Page 34



3

1. Executive Summary and List of Key Individuals

1.1. Two complaints were received against Councillor Michael Hennessey of 
Thorne Moorends Town Council:

1.1.1. Sharon Foster submitted a formal complaint to Doncaster Council on 5.1.16 
that Councillor Hennessey had interfered with goods; removing them from a 
council store room and leaving them at her home on 22.11.15 in an 
inappropriate manner when he had no Council authority to do so and that was 
a breach of the Code of Conduct.

1.1.2. Councillor Susan Durant of Thorne Moorends Town Council submitted a 
formal complaint to Doncaster Council on 15.1.16 alleging that on 8.12.15 
Councillor Hennessey had physically assaulted her before the start of a town 
council meeting and that this was a breach of the Code of Conduct.

1.2. I conclude as a result of the investigation that Councillor Hennessey has 
breached Thorne Moorends Town Council’s Code of Conduct in that:

1.2.1. He has not behaved in such a way that a reasonable person would regard as 
respectful

1.2.2. He has acted in a way which a reasonable person would regard as bullying or 
intimidatory.

1.2.3. He has not used the resources of the Council in accordance with its 
requirements. 

1.3 The key individual’s in this case (with the abbreviations used) are;

Parish Councillor Michael Hennessey (CH)

Parish Councillor Susan Durant (SD)

Sharon Foster (SF)

Jeremy Sherlock, the Clerk to Thorne Moorends Town Council ( JS)

Annie Farrand ( AF)

Rachel Durant (RD)

Councillor Mark Houlbrook (MH)

1.4 The draft report dated 15th April 2016 was sent to the Complain
[...]
sconduct.
Thorne Moorends Town Council has adopted a Code of Conduct (at Appendix A) in 
which the following paragraphs are included:

Member obligations

When a member of the Council acts, claims to act or gives the impression of acting 
as a representative of the Council, he/she has the following obligations:

1. He/she shall behave in such a way that a reasonable person would regard as 
respectful.

2. He/she shall not act in a way which a reasonable person would regard as 
bullying or intimidatory.

3. He/she shall not seek to improperly confer an advantage or disadvantage on 
any person.

4. He/she shall use the resources of the Council in accordance with its 
requirements.

5. He/she shall not disclose information which is confidential or where disclosure 
if prohibited by law.

Page 38



7

4. The Evidence Gathered and its consideration

4.1 I was asked to investigate the complaints made against Councillor Hennessey 
on 29.1.16.

I have taken account of oral evidence from:

 Councillor Susan Durant, Complainant on 26.2.16 at the Civic Office
 Annie Farrand on 3.3.16 at the Civic Office
 Clerk Jeremy Sherlock on 9.3.16 at the Civic Office
 Rachel Durant ( daughter of Councillor Durant) on 11.3.16 by telephone
 Councillor Mark Houlbrook on 11.3.16 at the Civic Office
 Sharon Foster on 5.4.16 at the Civic Office.
 Councillor Hennessey by telephone on 19.2.16 and 18.3.16.

Notes from these meetings are attached at Appendix B.

Councillor Hennessey did not wish to meet with me, wishing his police statement 
regarding the 8.12.15 incident to be his evidence.  I have written to him on three 
occasions (16.2.16, 2.3.16 and 15.3.16) detailing the importance of meeting with me. 
The Monitoring Officer has also written to him on 17.3.16 reiterating the importance 
of participating in the investigation.

I have spoken to Councillor Hennessey by telephone on two occasions and my notes 
are attached at Appendix B (19.2.16, 18.3.16). I have also considered his emails of 
8
[...]
arvey 
and Phil Beavers attend the meeting in October  

 ‘It is unfair to suggest that ‘our family’ and CH are embroiled in dispute; it has 
always only ever been one sided. CH repeatedly tries to instigate arguments 
either on Facebook or at meetings. We’ve done our best to ignore him and have 
never engaged with him on Facebook therefore it would not be right to imply this. 
 CH is the one that has a vendetta and is not open to reason with reference his 
behaviour and targeting Annie (Farand), Joe (Blackham – DMBC Councillor) and 
I.  However the constant reference to family has a far wider reach and 
consequence and I believe that this is also harassment, bullying and intimidation 
of a family, their good name and character.  It must be clear that this person is 
the sole instigator, and the person making these attacks’.

Conclusion

Councillor Hennessey is particularly aggressive towards the Durant family, however 
from the clerk and Councillor Hennessey’s evidence there is some responsibility for 
poor relationships from the other councillors. I do consider Jeremy’s Sherlock’s 
evidence pertinent to his as he states both sides had not behaved well. . It is 
accepted that interparty relationships are strained but this does not excuse 
Councillor Hennessey’s behaviour. I have therefore not amended my report with 
regard to this.

 

Page 56



25

8. Finding

My finding is that there has been a failure by Councillor Hennessey to comply with 
the Code of Conduct of the authority concerned in relation to the following 
obligations of the Code.

8.1 He/she shall behave in such a way that a reasonable person would regard as 
respectful.

This is in regard to the incidents on 8.12.15 and café items matters.

8.2 He/she shall not act in a way which a reasonable person would regard as 
bullying or intimidatory.

This is in regard to the incidents on 8.12.15 and café items matters.

8.3 He/she shall use the resources of the Council in accordance with its 
requirements.

[...]
ue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Consideration of the Investigating Officer's Report regarding complaints against Parish Councillor Michael Hennessey (Thorne-Moorends Town Council).
	Appendix A - DMBC Hearings Procedure
	Appendix B - Thorne TC Code of Conduct
	Appendix C- Complaint form - Cllr Susan Durant
	Appendix D - Complaint form -Sharon Foster (Exempt)
	Appendix E - IO Report (Cllr Hennessey) FINAL
	IO Report (Cllr Hennessey) - Annex 1 (Exempt)






Minutes of the meeting


1

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

 HEARINGS SUB-COMMITTEE

14TH JUNE, 2016

A  MEETING of the HEARINGS SUB-COMMITTEE was held at the CIVIC OFFICE on 
TUESDAY, 14TH JUNE, 2016, at 9.30 a.m.

PRESENT: 
Chair - Councillor Richard A Jones

Councillors John Healy and Alan Jones, and Co-opted Members Monica Clarke and 
David Harle.

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

Philip Beavers (Independent Person)
Parish Councillor Michael Hennessey (Subject Member)
Parish Councillor Susan Durant (Complainant)
Sharon Foster (Complainant)
Annie Farrand (Observer)
Anne Sloman (Observer)

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 

Scott Fawcus, Assistant Director Legal & Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)
Helen Potts, Principal Legal Officer (Investigating Officer)
Jonathan Goodrum (Clerk to the Hearing)

1 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

The Chair confirmed that it was intended to hold today’s Hearing in public, unless Members 
of the Sub-Committee wished at any stage to discuss in detail any of the sensitive 
information in relation to Mrs Foster’s complaint (exempt agenda papers Appendix D and 
Annex 1), in which case it would be necessary for the public and press to be excluded from 
the Hearing at that point.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY. 

No declarations were made at the meeting.

3 CONSIDERATION OF THE INVESTIGATING OFFICER'S REPORT REGARDING 
COMPLAINTS AGAINST PARISH COUNCILLOR MICHAEL HENNESSEY 
(THORNE-MOORENDS TOWN COUNCIL) 

At the commencement of this item, the Sub-Committee briefly adjourned to consider a 
request from Parish Councillor Michael Hennessey for additional papers to be made 
available to the Sub-Committee, setting out his comments on the complaints.  Having 
considered this request, the Chair advised Councillor Hennessey that these additional 
submissions would not be accepted on the grounds that Members were satisfied that all 
parties had been given ample opportunity to make comments during the consultation stage 
of the investigation and the Investigating Officer’s Report adequately reflected the 



2

comments made.  Furthermore, Councillor Hennessey was reminded that he would have 
the opportunity to refer to the additional information when making his representations 
during the Hearing.

The Committee considered the final report of the Investigating Officer, Helen Potts which 
was presented to the Monitoring Officer on 12th May 2016.  The report related to allegations 
in respect of Parish Councillor Michael Hennessey of Thorne Moorends Town Council, that 
he had breached the Thorne Moorends Town Council’s Member Code of Conduct.  The 
investigation had been undertaken as a result of two separate complaints being received 
by the Monitoring Officer in January 2016 against Parish Councillor Hennessey:-

 The first complaint, submitted by Mrs Sharon Foster, alleged that in 
November 2015 Councillor Hennessey had interfered with goods, 
removing them from a Council store room and depositing them at Mrs 
Foster’s home in an inappropriate manner, without authority from Thorne 
Moorends Town Council to do so.

 A second complaint submitted by Councillor Susan Durant of Thorne 
Moorends Town Council alleged that Councillor Hennessey had physically 
assaulted her prior to the commencement of a Town Council meeting in 
December 2015.

The Investigating Officer summarised the main findings within her report, in particular, 
outlining the rationale for reaching her conclusions that, in respect of both complaints, 
Parish Councillor Hennessey had failed to comply with the Code of Conduct of the authority 
concerned in relation to the following obligations of the Code:-

 He/she shall behave in such a way that a reasonable person would regard 
as respectful.

 He/she shall not act in a way which a reasonable person would regard as 
bullying or intimidatory.

 He/she shall use the resources of the Council in accordance with its 
requirements.

Councillor Hennessey was also provided the opportunity to question the Investigator on the 
content of her report.  Members were then afforded the opportunity to ask questions of the 
Investigating Officer.  

The subject member, Parish Councillor Hennessey, was then invited to present his case, 
following which the Sub-Committee asked him a range of questions with regard to the 
allegations.  During the questioning, Mrs Foster (complainant) was invited by the Chair to 
outline the circumstances surrounding the incident she had complained about.  
Consequently, the Sub-Committee resolved to exclude the public and press at this point, in 
light of the fact that Mrs Foster’s complaint contained exempt information in relation to the 
business affairs and personal circumstances of the complainant.

The public and press were then re-admitted to the meeting.  The Investigating Officer and 
Parish Councillor Hennessey were afforded the opportunity to sum up their respective 
cases prior to the Sub-Committee reaching its decision on this matter in private.  On the 



3

conclusion of this part of the process, in accordance with the Hearings Procedure, all 
parties with the exception of the Monitoring Officer, the Independent Person and the Clerk 
were asked to leave the room to allow the Sub-Committee to deliberate in private session 
in order to determine whether or not there had been a breach of the Code of Conduct and, 
if so, whether any sanctions should be applied.  In reaching its conclusions, the Sub-
Committee considered the representations and evidence in consultation with the 
Independent Person.

The parties were then re-admitted to the meeting and the Chair announced the Sub-
Committee’s decision.

Having regard to the report and findings of the Investigation conducted by Helen Potts, 
Investigating Officer on behalf of the Monitoring Officer, the Hearings Sub-Committee 
accepted the Investigating Officer’s findings that there had been a failure by Parish 
Councillor Michael Hennessey to comply with Paragraphs 1, 2 and 4 of the Code of 
Conduct adopted by Thorne Moorends Town Council, for the reasons identified in the 
Investigating Officer’s report, and agreed that sanctions should be applied.

RESOLVED:

(1) that the Investigating Officer’s findings that there had been a failure by Parish 
Councillor Michael Hennessey to comply with Paragraphs 1, 2 and 4 of the 
Code of Conduct adopted by Thorne Moorends Town Council, be accepted;

(2) that in the circumstances of this case, appropriate sanctions to be imposed 
upon Parish Councillor Hennessey be as follows:-

i. That Councillor Hennessey be censured and reprimanded for his 
actions;

ii. That the Sub-Committee’s findings in respect of Councillor 
Hennessey’s conduct be published on Doncaster Council’s 
website;

iii. That the Sub-Committee’s findings be reported to the Thorne 
Moorends Town Council, for information;

iv. To recommend to Councillor Hennessey’s Group Leader that he 
be removed from any Committees or Sub-Committees of the 
Council on which he serves;

v. To recommend to the Thorne Moorends Town Council that 
Councillor Hennessey undertakes training at the expense of 
Thorne Moorends Town Council on the following subjects:

 The Nolan Principles of Public Life;
 The Member Code of Conduct;
 Use of Social Media; and
 The Role of the Local Councillor

This training will involve, where appropriate, the Monitoring 
Officer, Doncaster Council’s Independent Person and the 
Yorkshire Local Councils Association.



4

vi. To recommend that Thorne Moorends Town Council removes 
Councillor Hennessey from all outside appointments to which he 
has been appointed or nominated by the Town Council;

vii. To recommend that Thorne Moorends Town Council withdraws 
facilities provided to Councillor Hennessey by the Council, such as 
a computer, website and/or email and Internet access; and

viii. To recommend Thorne Moorends Town Council that Councillor 
Hennessey be excluded from the Council’s offices or other 
premises for a defined period of time (see below), with the 
exception of meeting rooms as necessary for attending meetings 
of the Authority of which he is a member.

(3) To recommend to Thorne Moorends Town Council that the sanctions 
outlined in sub-paragraphs (iv), (vi), (vii) and (viii) above should be imposed 
for a minimum period of 12 months, but that these sanctions should remain 
in place beyond that time in the event that Councillor Hennessey has not 
completed the training identified in sanction (v) above.

CHAIR:                                                    DATE:                    


